

21-1498

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALEXANDER BELYA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

- v. -

HILARION KAPRAL, AKA METROPOLITAN HILARION, NICHOLAS OLKHOVSKIY,
VICTOR POTAPOV, SERGE LUKIANOV, DAVID STRAUT, ALEXANDRE ANTCHOU-
TINE, GEORGE TEMIDIS, SERAFIM GAN, BORIS DMITRIEFF, EASTERN AMERICAN
DIOCESE OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, THE
SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA,
MARK MANCUSO,
Defendants-Appellants,

PAVEL LOUKIANOFF, JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 100,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 1:20-cv-6597-VM

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REHEARING**

GORDON D. TODD
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. HAY
JOHN L. GIBBONS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8711

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Declaring and Enforcing Church Doctrine Are Indispensable Elements of Religious Liberty.....	2
II. Applying the Ministerial Exception Early and Correctly Is Essential.	6
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bryant v. Egan</i> , 890 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	7
<i>In re. Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021), cert. denied sub nom <i>Guerrero v. Diocese of Lubbock</i> 142 S. Ct. 434 (2021)	8, 9
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v.</i> <i>EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	2, 3, 6, 13
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	3, 5
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	7
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	3
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seveth-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	8, 10, 13

<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	5, 12
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923)	7
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872)	12
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)	2
Grace Finerman, <i>Church removes pastor from role after charges of possession of child sexual abuse images</i> , WMUR (Mar. 18, 2022), https://bit.ly/3cBJO7G	4
Leanne Italie, <i>Megachurch Pastor Carl Lentz Fired, Admits Cheating on Wife</i> , AP (Nov. 5, 2020), https://bit.ly/3sJ462z	4
Leonardo Blair, <i>Summit Church fires pastor for stealing \$1K from Christmas Eve offering</i> , Christian Post (Jan. 13, 2022), https://bit.ly/3CSFGdR	4
Mark Memmott, <i>Methodist Minister Who Officiated at Gay Wedding Is Defrocked</i> , NPR (Dec. 19, 2013), https://n.pr/3sDDT5z	4
Rick Rojas, <i>New York Archdiocese Names 120 Catholic Clergy Members Accused of Abuse</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 26, 2019), https://nyti.ms/3kkx4BY	8
<i>In re Title IV Disciplinary Matter</i> (Oct. 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/385HYWv	4
